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DEPARTMENT 17 LAW AND MOTION RULINGS

Case Number: 18STCV00496    Hearing Date: December 10, 2020    Dept: 17

 

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

 

DEPARTMENT 17

 

TENTATIVE RULING

 

VIACOM INTERNATIONAL INC.

                          

         vs.

 

NETFLIX, INC.

 

                                         

 Case No.:  18STCV00496

 

 

 

 Hearing Date:  December 10, 2020

 

 

Netflix’s motion for summary judgment is DENIED. Netflix’s motion for summary
adjudication is DENIED. Viacom’s motion for summary adjudication is GRANTED.

 

Plaintiff Viacom International, Inc. (Viacom) brings this action for contract interference and
unfair competition against Defendant Netflix, Inc. (Netflix).
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Now, Netflix moves for summary judgment, or, in the alternative, summary adjudication of
Viacom’s Complaint. Viacom moves for summary adjudication of its unfair competition cause of
action. Because the parties’ motions address identical questions of law, the Court has consolidated its
ruling into a single analysis.

 

Legal Standard

 

Code of Civil Procedure section 437c, subdivision (a) provides that a “party may move for
summary judgment in any action or proceeding if it is contended that the action has no merit or that
there is no defense to the action or proceeding.” The motion shall be granted if there is no triable issue
as to any material fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. (Code Civ.
Proc., § 437c, subd. (c).) Subdivision (p)(2) of the same section provides that where a defendant
presents evidence showing one or more elements of a cause of action cannot be established, then the
burden shifts to plaintiff to show the existence of a triable issue of material fact. (See Blue Shield of
California Life & Health Insurance Co. v. Superior Court (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 727, 732.) A party
is also permitted to move for summary adjudication of a particular issue, which can be granted “only
if it completely disposes of a cause of action, an affirmative defense, a claim for damages, or an issue
of duty.” (Code Civ. Proc., § 437c, subd. (f)(1).) 
           

The moving party’s burden on summary judgment “is more properly one of persuasion rather
than proof, since he must persuade the court that there is no material fact for a reasonable trier of fact
to find, and not to prove any such fact to the satisfaction of the court itself as though it were sitting as
the trier of fact.” (Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850 fn.11, original italics.) 

 

Evidentiary Objections

 

            CCP 437c, subdivision (q) provides:

In granting or denying a motion for summary judgment or summary adjudication, the
court need rule only on those objections to evidence that it deems material to its
disposition of the motion. Objections to evidence that are not ruled on for purposes of
the motion shall be preserved for appellate review.

 

            In light of CCP 437c, subdivision (q), the Court declines to rule on Netflix’s objections.

 

 

Factual Background
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Viacom, an entertainment company, employed Momita Sengupta as an executive with a fixed-
term employment contract. (Compl. ¶ 1.) Viacom alleges that Netflix approached Sengupta and
induced her to accept employment with Netflix, despite having knowledge of the fixed-term
employment contract between Viacom and Sengupta. (Compl. ¶ 16.) Sengupta left her job at Viacom
19 months early to go work for Netflix. (Compl. ¶ 19.) Viacom prays for a permanent injunction
enjoining Netflix from interfering in any of Viacom’s term employment agreements in this way, along
with compensatory damages, disgorgement, and punitive damages. 
 

 

Discussion

 

 

I.                   Contract Interference

 

Viacom argues that Netflix intentionally induced Viacom employees to breach their
enforceable term employment agreements.[1]

 

Netflix, in turn, argues that Viacom’s fixed term employment agreements are unenforceable
under California law because they create unlawful restraints on trade which cannot be severed from
the agreements. 

 

The elements which a plaintiff must plead to state the cause of action for intentional
interference with contractual relations are: (1) a valid contract between plaintiff and a third party; (2)
defendant’s knowledge of this contract; (3) defendant’s intentional acts designed to induce a breach or
disruption of the contractual relationship; (4) actual breach or disruption of the contractual
relationship; and (5) resulting damage. (Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co. (1990) 50
Cal.3d 1118, 1126.)

 

Here, both sides agree that the issues left to be decided by this Court are questions of law. In
particular, the questions before the Court are: (1) whether Viacom’s term employment contracts
violate the “seven year rule” (See Labor Code section 2855(a); (2) whether Viacom’s fixed-term
employment contracts violate Business & Professions Code section 16600; and (3) If Viacom’s term
employment contracts violate section 16600, whether the violative provisions can be severed from the
agreement. The Court takes up each question of law, in turn.

 

I.                   The Seven Year Rule
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Labor Code section 2855(a), referred to colloquially as the “seven year rule” provides:

 

Except as otherwise provided in subdivision (b), a contract to render personal
service, other than a contract of apprenticeship as provided in Chapter 4
(commencing with Section 3070), may not be enforced against the employee
beyond seven years from the commencement of service under it. Any contract,
otherwise valid, to perform or render service of a special, unique, unusual,
extraordinary, or intellectual character, which gives it peculiar value and the loss
of which cannot be reasonably or adequately compensated in damages in an
action at law, may nevertheless be enforced against the person contracting to
render the service, for a term not to exceed seven years from the commencement
of service under it. If the employee voluntarily continues to serve under it beyond
that time, the contract may be referred to as affording a presumptive measure of
the compensation.

 

Sengupta was a Viacom employee from 1995 until 2018, and entered into the following
employment agreements:

 

Agreement Contract Period

May 1, 2002 May 1, 2002 through and until April 30,
2004

First Amendment to May 1, 2002
Agreement

Extended contractual term through and until
April 30, 2006

Second Amendment to May 1, 2002 Extended contractual term through and until
April 30, 2008

May 1, 2008 May 1, 2008, through and including April
30, 2010

September 30, 2009 September 30, 2009 through and including
April 30, 2012

May 1, 2012 May 1, 2012 through and including April 30,
2014
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April 22, 2014 April 22, 2014 through and including April
21, 2017

April 1, 2017 April 1, 2017, through and including April
21, 2020

 

            Netflix argues that, under section 2855(a), seven years begins to toll when the original contract
is formed, and a new seven years is not started unless the new agreement is struck while the employee
is free from any existing contract. In other words, Netflix argues that there must be a break in
employment after seven years to allow for a period of negotiation during which time the employee is
free from any contract. If the individual renews their employment during this break, a new seven
years begins to toll. Operating under this interpretation, Netflix argues that, because there was no
period of time between 2002 and 2017 during which SenGupta was “free from any existing contract,”
her employment contract exceeded seven years of continuous service and therefore violates the seven
year rule.

 

            Viacom, in turn, argues that the seven year rule requires no such break in employment where
the successive contracts formed are separately negotiated, self-governing documents. Operating under
this interpretation, Viacom argues that SenGupta’s employment agreement did not violate the seven
year rule because each contract was a separate, self-contained agreement which contained materially
different terms from any prior agreement.

 

            After reviewing the relevant case law and legislative history of section 2855(a), the Court
agrees that SenGupa’s contract does not violate the seven year rule. This is for several reasons.

 

            First, Netflix’s argument relies heavily on a single case: de la Hoya v. Top Rank, Inc., No. CV
00-10450-WMB, 2001 WL 34624886 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2001.) However, first, the Court notes that
this case is unreported. Second, and most importantly, the contract there did not involve separate
successive agreements, but, rather, was a single contract that was amended and extended for more
than seven years. As such, it is distinguishable from the agreement presented here. 

 

            Second, Netflix’s argument as to the legislative history of section 2855(a) is unpersuasive. As
noted by Netflix, “[w]hen a statute has been construed by the courts, and the Legislature therefore
reenacts that statute without changing the interpretation put on that statute by the courts, the
Legislature is presumed to have been aware of, and acquiesced in, the courts’ construction of that
statute.” (People v. Bouzas (1991) 53 Cal.3d 467, 475.) Given that the Court had opportunity to revise
section 2855 in 1985-6, and 1987, but declined to do so, the Court should give deference to the court’s
construction of that statute in years prior. In 1981, the Court directly addressed the meaning of
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2855(a) in Manchester v. Arista Records, Inc., (C.D. Cal. 1981.) 1981 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18642
(Manchester).

 

In Manchester, a singer had entered into an agreement with a record label in 1973 that
provided for a term of 18 months with four one-year options granted to the label. In 1976, while still
subject to the 1973 agreement, the singer granted the label an additional option that could be exercised
at the completion of the 1973 agreement in consideration for the label’s agreement to pay a judgment
against her in another lawsuit. Because the 1973 agreement was suspended multiple times, the 1973
agreement did not reach its final year until 1980. In 1980, when the label announced that it would
exercise the one-year option provided under the 1976 agreement, the singer moved for a judicial
determination that her employment agreement was unenforceable under section 2855. The essential
issue before the court was whether the 1976 agreement was a “one-year extension of the 1973
agreement” or an independent agreement. If it was an independent agreement, it would not run afoul
of section 2855. Finding that the 1976 agreement was an independent contract, the court wrote in
relevant part:

 

Manchester takes the position that the 1976 agreement is not an independent contract.
However, her analysis is too broad. She argues that, since the 1976 contract was
entered into before the 1973 contract expired, it must necessarily be an extension of
the 1973 contract and thus also invalid pursuant to § 2855. She argues that it cannot
be anything but an invalid extension because of the prohibition of waiver of employees'
rights under § 2855. This argument is unpersuasive. It would effectively prevent an
employee from entering into a new contract with his or her current employer until
after the completion of all obligations between them. The better course is to consider
the circumstances surrounding the formation of the new contract in each situation. If
the new contract was entered into at or near the time of formation of the earlier contract,
and if the two contracts appear to have been entered into to avoid the application of §
2855 to a single agreement, then they should be considered a single contract for
purposes of § 2855. However, if the latter contract was entered into toward the end of
the first contract, it should be treated as a separate agreement for purposes of § 2855.
Each employment situation will necessarily be interpreted according to its unique facts.
The interpretation of the two contracts should be made in light of the policy
consideration underlying § 2855 to protect employees, rather than by principles of
formal contract law.

 

 

(Manchester v. Arista Records, Inc., 1981 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18642, *18-19.)

 

Here, each of SenGupta’s contracts starting in 2008 were “entered into towards of the end of
the earlier contract.” (Ibi; UMF Nos. 1-8.) The terms of each contract were materially different as
SenGupta was promoted to different positions within Viacom, and each new contract was preceded by
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a period of negotiation (during which time SenGupta was still employed). (Ibid.) In the negotiations
that preceded the 2009 and 2012 contracts, SenGupta was represented by counsel. (Id. at 11.)
SenGupta was again provided an opportunity to consult an attorney of her choosing before entering
into the 2017 contract, but SenGupta waived this opportunity. (Ibid.) Based on the circumstances
surrounding SenGupta’s employment contracts, and in light of Manchester, the Court finds that
SanGupta’s employment agreements were individual agreements for purposes of section 2855 and
therefore do not support a finding that the seven year rule was violated.

 

While Netflix submitted letters from lobbyists and consultants included in the section 2855
legislative history, these letters are not definitive or binding legal interpretations of section 2855’s
meaning. If Manchester represented an incorrect or unacceptable interpretation of section 2855, the
legislature, as Netflix itself notes, had more than one opportunity to address it. While Netflix’s
interpretation of section 2855 may one day be the prevailing understanding of section 2855, it is clear
that, today, the true application of section 2855 has “never been definitively and unquestionably
settled.” (Netflix’s Motion, Grundy Decl., Exh. E, p. 225.) As mentioned above, the only case Netflix
cites as supporting its interpretation of section 2855 does not contain the type of employment
agreement that is being interpreted here. By contrast, Viacom has cited a case, Manchester, which
concerns a contract analogous to that presented here. Accordingly, the Court declines to adopts
Netflix’s interpretation of section 2855 at this time.

 

The fact that considerable uncertainty remains as to the meaning of section 2855 reflects the
undeniable complexity of employment negotiations and contracting, and, perhaps, the inadequacy of
section 2855, as written, to fit this reality. However, the Court is bound by earlier courts’ construction
of section 2855’s meaning. The only on-point case identified which addresses successive contracts
that resemble SenGupta’s is Manchester, and therefore the Court necessarily relies on it.

 

            Based on the foregoing, the Court concludes that SenGupta’s employment agreement with
Viacom did not violate section 2855.

 

II.               Section 16600

 

The second argument advanced by Netflix to show that Viacom’s employment agreements are
unenforceable is that they violate Business & Professions Code section 16600. Specifically, Netflix
argues that the non-compete language in agreements like SenGupta’s constitute unlawful restrictive
covenants under California law.

 

            Section 16600 provides that, “every contract by which anyone is restrained from engaging in a
lawful profession, trade, or business of any kind is to that extent void.” This provision is meant to,
“ensure[] that every citizen shall retain the right to pursue any lawful employment and enterprise of
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their choice,” and to secure the “important legal right of persons to engage in businesses and
occupations of their choosing.” (Edwards v. Arthur Anderson LLP (2008) 44 Cal.4th 937, 947.)

 

            California courts have repeatedly invalidated covenants not to complete based on a theory that
they violate section 16600. (See Advanced Bionics Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 697,
706, as modified on denial of reh’g (March 5, 2004); Application Grp., Inc. v. Hunter Grp., Inc.
(1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 881, 901.)

 

            Here, the relevant provisions from SenGupta’s employment agreement are:

 

                        Section 6(a)(i), entitled “Non-Competition” which provides:

 

Your employment with the Company is on an exclusive and full-time basis, and
while you are employed by the Company, you shall not engage in any other
business activity which is in conflict with your duties and obligations (including
your commitment of time) to the Company. Furthermore, you acknowledge and
agree that the Confidential Information, defined in paragraph 7(a), to which you
have access during your employment by the Company, would make it difficult
for you to perform in the similar capacity for a similar business without
disclosing or utilizing the Confidential Information…

 

                  Section 6(a)(ii) which provides:

 

The “Non-Competition Period” begins on the Effective Date and ends on the last
day of the Contract Period, provided that:

 

1.      If the Company terminates your employment without Cause before the end of
the Contract Period, then the Non-Competition Period shall end on the earlier
of (i) the end of the period in which you are receiving payments pursuant to
paragraph 11(b)(i) or (ii) the effective date of your waiver in writing of any
right to receive or continue to receive compensation and benefits under
paragraph 11. You shall be deemed to have irrevocably provided such waiver
if you accept competing employment.

2.       If the Company terminates your employment for Cause or you resign, the
Non-Competition Period shall end on the earlier of (i) the last day of the
Contract Period or (ii) eighteen (18) months after such termination or
resignation.”
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Section 7(a) which provides:

 

You shall not use for any purpose or disclose to any third party any information
relating to Viacom, Viacom’s clients or other parties with which Viacom has a
relationship, or that may provide Viacom with a competitive advantage
(“Confidential Information”), other than (i) in the performance of your duties
under the Agreement consistent with the company’s or Viacom’s policies or (ii)
as may otherwise be required by law or legal process. Confidential Information
shall include, without limitation, trade secrets; inventions (whether or not
patentable); technology and business processes; business product or marketing
plans; negotiating strategies; sales and other forecasts; financial information;
client lists or other intellectual property; information relating to compensation
and benefits; public information that becomes proprietary as a result of Viacom’s
compilation of that information for use in its business; documents (including any
electronic record, videotapes  or audiotapes) and oral communications
incorporating Confidential Information…[emphasis added.]

 

            Netflix argues that this contract language, together, constitutes an unlawful covenant not to
compete because it expressly prohibits employees from working in a similar position for any Viacom
competitor for 18 months after they are actually employed by Viacom, and because its definition of
confidential information embraces much more than trade secrets. 

 

            Viacom, in turn, argues that the contract is not an unlawful covenant to compete because its
non-compete covenant is limited to the contract period, and falls within the trade secret exception to
section 16660.

 

            The Court finds that Viacom’s employment agreements do not contain unlawful non-compete
covenants for the simple reason that Netflix has failed to support its argument with on-point statutory
support.  

 

            The cases relied on by Netflix concern at-will employment contracts. (See Kolani v. Gluska
(1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 402; Chiba v. Greenwald (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 71; Edwards v. Arthur
Anderson LLP (2008) 44 Cal.4th 937; Dowell v. Biosence Webster, Inc. (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 564)
This is fatal to Netflix’s case because there is no dispute that Viacom employment contracts do not
enforce the non-compete covenant beyond the contract period. If Viacom used an identical agreement
to hire at-will employees, the Court would easily conclude that the covenant was unlawful,
particularly given its exceedingly broad definition of confidential information. However, this case
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concerns a fixed-term contract, and Netflix has presented no evidence to show that fixed-term
contracts are illegal under California law. Therefore, if Netflix wishes to argue that non-compete
covenants are illegal in fixed-term contracts where they restrain employees even after they have left
the company due to termination or resignation (i.e., when they are no longer actually employed by the
company), it must provide support for that contention. Netflix has failed to do so.

 

 

III.            Unfair Competition

 

 

Netflix argues that Viacom’s unfair competition cause of action fails because it is “[b]ased
entirely on its First Cause of Action.” (Motion, 21: 4-9), and because Viacom cannot “enjoin Netflix
from hiring its employees unless Viacom also is entitled to legally enjoin those employees directly,
which it cannot do.” (Id. at p. 21: 16-18, original emphasis.) In support, Netflix cites to Beverly Glen
Music, Inc. v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc. (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 1142, 1145.

 

In Beverly Glen recording studio Beverly Glen signed Anita Baker to a personal services
contract. Two years later, she signed a contract with a competing recording studio, Warner
Communications. Beverly Glen filed a suit to enjoin Warner Communications from hiring Ms. Baker.
The Court refused to issue the injunction, noting that injunctions cannot be used to compel an
unwilling employee to continue to provide services, and Beverly Glen could not achieve this same
result by enjoining Warner Communications from hiring her.

 

The Court concludes that Beverly Glen is distinguishable from the facts here. Here, Viacom does
not seek an injunction to compel any employee, including SenGupta, to continue working for it.
Rather, Viacom is seeking to enjoin Netflix from intentionally interfering with its fixed-term contracts.
Under such an injunction, no employee is compelled to continue working for Viacom and may leave
at any time, subject to the terms of their contract for the remaining contractual period.

 

 

Viacom’s Motion for Summary Adjudication 

 

      As set forth above, the Court has concluded that the Viacom employment agreement was a
valid contract as a matter of law. Still, Netflix argues that Viacom is still not entitled to an injunction
because Viacom has not offered evidence of damages and because Viacom lacks standing.
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As to damages, while Netflix correctly notes that damages is an essential element of a claim of
interference with contract, a UCL claim does not require a plaintiff to “prov[e] the elements of its tort
claim.” (Feitelberg v. Credit Suisse First Boston, LLC (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 997, 1017
(Feitelberg).) Indeed, in Feitelberg, the Court noted that damages are not permitted under the UCL
precisely because the result would be “that the UCL would be used as an-purpose substitute for a tort
or contract action” wherein a plaintiff could obtain tort damages “’while bypassing the burden of
providing the elements’ of its tort claim.” Accordingly, the Court agrees with Viacom that it need not
establish damages to seek an injunction under the UCL, beyond that required to have standing under
the UCL.

 

As to standing, UCL standing is established by showing a loss of money or property. (Kwikset
Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 323.) Here, Viacom’s standing claim is based
primarily on an argument that it suffered economic injury by being deprived a contract right. As noted
by Viacom, “[a] term of employment set by contract has been recognized as a property right.” (Walker
v. N. San Diego Cty. Hosp. Dist. (1982) 135 Cal.app.3d 896. Contrary to Netflix’s argument, Viacom
is not arguing that its loss of SenGupta amounted to a property loss. Rather, it is arguing that the
deprivation of the term of employment secured by SenGupta’s contract, which is a protected property
right, constituted an economic injury that is sufficient to confer standing. The Court agrees. 

 

Given the Court’s conclusion that Viacom has standing as a result of this loss of a contractual
right, the Court does not consider the additional evidence of economic injury submitted by Viacom to
establish standing, nor does it consider Netflix’s objections to that evidence.

           

      In sum, for the reasons set forth above, the Court concludes that Viacom has standing to pursue
this action, that it has established all requisite elements for relief under the UCL, and that it is entitled
to a permanent injunction.

 

Conclusion

 

Based on the foregoing, Netflix’s motion for summary judgment is DENIED. Netflix’s motion for
summary adjudication is also denied. Viacom’s motion for summary adjudication is GRANTED.

 

It is so ordered.

 

Dated:  December           , 2020
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   Hon. Jon R. Takasugi 
   Judge of the Superior Court

 

 

Parties who intend to submit on this tentative must send an email to the court at
smcdept17@lacourt.org by 4 p.m. the day prior as directed by the instructions provided on the court website
at www.lacourt.org.  If a party submits on the tentative, the party’s email must include the case number and
must identify the party submitting on the tentative.  If all parties to a motion submit, the court will adopt
this tentative as the final order.  If the department does not receive an email indicating the parties are
submitting on the tentative and there are no appearances at the hearing, the motion may be placed off
calendar. 

 

            Due to Covid-19, the court is strongly discouraging in-person appearances.  Parties, counsel, and
court reporters present are subject to temperature checks and health inquiries, and will be denied entry if
admission could create a public health risk.  The court encourages the parties wishing to argue to appear
via L.A. Court Connect.  For more information, please contact the court clerk at (213) 633-0517.  Your
understanding during these difficult times is appreciated.

 

 

[1] In its moving papers, Netflix only disputed the sufficiency of Viacom’s evidence as to the existence of a
valid contract and damages (elements one and four). Accordingly, these are the only elements discussed here
by the Court.
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